

Proclamation

WHEREAS: MEMBERS OF THE MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF LEGAL SECRETARIES ADHERE TO A STRICT CODE OF ETHICS, MAINTAINING THE HIGHEST STANDARDS IN THEIR CONTACTS WITH GOVERNMENT, COURTS, LAW OFFICES, CLIENTS, . AND ALL PERSONS; AND . .

- WHEREAS: THE EFFICIENCY OF THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OF LEGAL SECRETARIES IS OF FIRST IMPORTANCE TO GOVERNMENT, THE COURTS, AND TO ATTORNEYS AND THEIR CLIENTS; AND
- WHEREAS: ONE OF THE AIMS AND PURPOSES OF THE MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF LEGAL SECRETARIES IS TO FURTHER THE EDUCATION OF ITS MEMBERS AND TO INCREASE THEIR KNOWLEDGE OF THE LAW; AND
- WHEREAS: IT IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST THAT LEGAL SECRETARIES HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO OBSERVE THE GOVERNMENT WITH WHICH THEY ARE SO CLOSELY ASSOCIATED BY REASON OF THEIR PROFESSION AS LEGAL SECRETARIES;

NOW, THEREFORE, I. ALBERT H. QUIE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM THE WEEK OF OCTOBER 13 THROUGH 17, 1980 TO BE D.

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Com anderen thrower

ELLED LEGAL SECRETARIES COURT OBSERVANCE WEEK OCT 1 6 1980

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME. FURTHER. I URGE ALL CITIZENS TO RECOGNIZE AND APPRECIATE THE SAFEGUARDS TO OUR LOBERTY PROVIDED BY OUR GOVERNMENT OF LAWS AND BY THE ORDERLY PROCESS OF OUR COURTS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. WE HAVE HEREUNTO SET OUR HANDS AND CAUSED THE GREAT SEAL OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA TO BE AFFIXED THIS SEVENTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY AND OF THE STATE THE ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-SECOND.

Danleren